

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SHANDS JACKSONVILLE MEDICAL)	
CENTER, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Case No. 1:14-cv-00263
v.)	
)	
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	

**AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Dated: October 31, 2014

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Dominic F. Perella
 Sheree R. Kanner (D.C. Bar No. 366926)
 Dominic F. Perella* (D.C. Bar No. 976381)
 Margia K. Corner (D.C. Bar No. 1005246)
 Jennifer D. Brechbill (D.C. Bar No. 1011454)
 HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
 Washington, D.C. 20004
 (202) 637-5600

**Counsel of record*

Melinda Reid Hatton (D.C. Bar No. 419421)
 Lawrence Hughes (D.C. Bar. No. 460627)
 AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
 325 Seventh Street, NW
 Washington, DC 20001
 (202) 638-1100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CMS Did Not Offer Interested Parties Adequate Notice Of The Data Underlying Its Proposed Rule Or A Meaningful Opportunity To Comment On It.	2
II. CMS Did Not Sufficiently Explain Its Methodology Or Adequately Respond To Comments In The IPPS Final Rule.	7
A. CMS Did Not Sufficiently Explain Its Methodology In The IPPS Final Rule.	8
B. CMS Did Not Adequately Respond To Commenters’ Challenges.	9
III. CMS Did Not Provide a Reasoned Basis For The 0.2 Percent Payment Cut.	11
A. CMS Does Not Explain Its Exclusion Of Medical MS-DRGs Or Why A Narrower Definition Of “Inpatient” Will Mean More Inpatient Stays.	12
IV. CMS Did Not Promulgate The IPPS Final Rule “By Regulation” As The Medicare Act Demands.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Advanced Micro Devices v. CAB</i> , 742 F.2d 1520 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 974 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2924 v. FLRA</i> , 470 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00609-RBW, ECF No. 10	3
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 526 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>City of Vernon, Cal. v. FERC</i> , 845 F.2d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 525-31 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	2, 3, 11
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Illinois Pub. Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6

Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.,
741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014)9

Marks v. CIR,
947 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1991)10

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala,
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)15, 16

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....7, 14

Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009)16

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA,
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)15

**Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration*,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)6, 7, 8

Reyblatt v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997)9

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)16

**Solite Corp. v. EPA*,
952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991)5

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. FAA,
550 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2008)15

Texas Bankers Ass’n v. National Credit Union Admin.,
888 F. Supp. 184 (D.D.C. 1995)10

The Wilderness Soc. v. Norton,
434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)17

Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC,
240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001)3

Universal Health Servs. of McAllen, Inc. v. Sullivan,
770 F. Supp. 704 (D.D.C. 1991) *aff’d*, 978 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1992)12, 13

Utah Power & Light Co. v. Sec’y of Labor,
897 F.2d 447 (10th Cir. 1990)16

Vencor Nursing Centers, L.P. v. Shalala,
63 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....18

West Virginia v. EPA,
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....8

Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC,
475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 551 *et seq.*.....1

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 *et seq.*.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(1).....17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(I)(i).....17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Register: About the CFR, available at <http://www.archives.gov/federal-register/cfr/about.html>.....18
